



Point Reyes

National Seashore
California

Explore This Park

[Park Home](#)

[Plan Your Visit](#)

[Photos & Multimedia](#)

[History & Culture](#)

[Nature & Science](#)

[For Teachers](#)

[For Kids](#)

[News](#)

Management

[Our Staff & Offices](#)

[Our Partners](#)

[Park Statistics](#)

[Laws & Policies](#)

[Freedom Of Information Act](#)

Park Planning

[American Recovery and Reinvestment Act](#)

[Current Planning Efforts](#)

Reading Room

[Photographs & Videos](#)

[FOIA Responses](#)

Other Documents of Interest

[Harbor Seal Data](#)

[Upper Drakes Estero Harbor Seal and Oyster Activity Data](#)

[General Management Plans](#)

[Business Plans](#)

[Year in Review](#)

[Fire Management Plan](#)

[Other Planning Efforts and Management Documents](#)

Reading Room: Other Documents of Interest

[Lee, Cynthia and John MacDonald \(Volpe 2011\), *Baseline Ambient Sound Levels in Point Reyes National Seashore*. Cambridge, MA: U.S. Department of Transportation, John A. Volpe National Transportation Systems Center, March 2011.](#) (4,636 KB PDF)

[Jennings, Scott, R.L., Cormier, T.G., Gardali, D.T., Press, and W.W. Merkle. *Status and Distribution of the Barred Owl in Marin County, California*, *Western Birds* 42:103-110, 2011](#) (235 KB PDF)

[Becker, B.H., D.T. Press, and S.G. Allen. 2011. *Evidence for long-term spatial displacement of breeding and pupping harbour seals by shellfish aquaculture over three decades*. *Aquatic Conservation: Marine and Freshwater Ecosystems* 21:247-260.](#) (1,268 KB PDF)

Tule Elk Management

- [Finding of No Significant Impact - July 17, 1998](#) (468 KB PDF)
- [Tule Elk Management Plan and Environmental Assessment - 1998](#) (10,680 KB PDF)

[Public Report on Allegations of Scientific Misconduct at Point Reyes National Seashore](#) (10,587 KB PDF)

[Drakes Bay Oyster Company Special Use Permit \(SUP\) - April 22, 2008](#) (4,600 KB PDF)

[Johnson Oyster Company Reservation of Use and Occupancy \(RUO\) - 1972](#) (1,115 KB PDF)

The park conducts reviews of files, databases, recording equipment, and data storage devices to improve responsiveness to Freedom of Information Act and other public requests. As part of this process, the park has identified the following documents which may be of public interest.

[Harbor Seal Data](#)

[Upper Drakes Estero Harbor Seal and Oyster Activity Data](#)

[Upper Drakes Estero photos](#)

[Adobe® Acrobat Reader®](#) is needed to view PDF documents.

[Top of Page](#)

Support Your Park

Park Tools

[View Park Map](#)

[FAQs](#)

[Contact Us](#)

[Site Index](#)

[Español](#)

Did You Know?



Coast Miwok people have lived in the Point Reyes vicinity for over 4,000 years. They lived in villages similar to Kule Loklo, which is located near the Bear Valley Visitor Center. [More...](#)

[Frequently Asked Questions](#)

[Website Policies](#)

[Contact Us](#)

[Facebook](#)

[Twitter](#)

[YouTube](#)

[iTunes](#)

Last Updated: 07/31/2012



Point Reyes

National Seashore
California

Explore This Park

[Park Home](#)

[Plan Your Visit](#)

[Photos & Multimedia](#)

[History & Culture](#)

[Nature & Science](#)

[For Teachers](#)

[For Kids](#)

[News](#)

Management

[Our Staff & Offices](#)

[Our Partners](#)

[Park Statistics](#)

[Laws & Policies](#)

[Freedom Of Information Act](#)

Park Planning

[American Recovery and Reinvestment Act](#)

[Current Planning Efforts](#)

Reading Room

[Photographs & Videos](#)

[FOIA Responses](#)

Other Documents of Interest

Harbor Seal Data

[Upper Drakes Estero Harbor Seal and Oyster Activity Data](#)

[General Management Plans](#)

[Business Plans](#)

[Year in Review](#)

[Fire Management Plan](#)

[Other Planning Efforts and Management Documents](#)

Reading Room: Other Documents of Interest: Harbor Seal Data

The data files posted here contain harbor seal data collected within Point Reyes National Seashore (PORE) and Golden Gate National Recreation Area (GOGA) from 1982 through July 2009.

Each of the databases is provided in Microsoft Access 2003 format. Two additional files representing Drakes Estero harbor seal data from 1982 through 1993 have been made available in PDF format.

In accordance with Executive Order 12906, these data files have been provided with metadata records following the Federal Geographic Data Committee (FGDC) Content Standard for Digital Geospatial Metadata (CSDGM). Table and data field definitions can be viewed in the metadata records (5 Entity and Attribute Information). Metadata records for each of the databases also include a data quality section (2 Data Quality Information) that describes the error-checking, quality control, and quality assurance measures taken with each data set.

The metadata files have been provided in PDF format.

Download additional [unentered harbor seal datasheets collected from several sites in 1997](#) (9,528 KB PDF) and [unentered datasheets of just lower Drakes Estero collected in 1997](#) (2,006 KB PDF).

Click on a link below to download the desired Zip files, which contain both the data and the metadata:

[SFAN PHOCA 2000 2009](#) (1,151 KB Zip file)

Harbor Seal Monitoring, San Francisco Area Network, March 2000–July 2009. Maximum counts per survey for all locations. Additional data include the sources of disturbance to harbor seals and associated harbor seal responses.

[PORE PHOCA SUBSITE 2008 2009](#) (417 KB Zip file)

Harbor Seal Monitoring, Point Reyes National Seashore, August 2007–July 2009. All subsite counts per survey for all monitoring locations. Additional data include the sources of disturbance to harbor seals and associated harbor seal responses.

[GOGA PHOCA 2000 2009](#) (419 KB Zip file)

Harbor Seal Monitoring, Golden Gate National Recreation Area, April 2000–July 2009. All subsite counts per survey for Point Bonita. Additional data include the sources of disturbance to harbor seals and associated harbor seal responses.

[PORE PHOCA DE SUBSITE 1997 2007](#) (387 KB Zip file)

Harbor Seal Monitoring, Point Reyes National Seashore, Drakes Estero Subsite Data, March 1997–July 2007. Maximum counts per survey of Drakes Estero reported according to subsite. Additional data include the sources of disturbance to harbor seals and associated harbor seal responses.

[PORE PHOCA 1996 1999](#) (145 KB Zip file)

Harbor Seal Monitoring, Point Reyes National Seashore, March 1996–August 1999. Maximum counts per survey for all locations, reported according to subsite for some surveys. Additional data include the sources of disturbance to harbor seals and associated harbor seal responses.

[PORE PHOCA PRH 1997 2009](#) (172 KB Zip file)

Support Your Park

Park Tools

[View Park Map](#)

[FAQs](#)
[Contact Us](#)
[Site Index](#)
[Español](#)

Incidental Harbor Seal Counts, Point Reyes Headlands, Point Reyes National Seashore, October 1997–July 2009. Incidental harbor seal counts from pinniped surveys at Point Reyes Headlands. Additional data include the sources of disturbance to harbor seals and associated harbor seal responses.

[PORE_PHOCA_DE_1982_1993](#) (17 KB Zip file)

Harbor Seal Monitoring Count Data, Drakes Estero, Point Reyes National Seashore, 1982–1993. Maximum counts per survey of Drakes Estero reported according to subsite.

[PORE_PHOCA_DE_DISTURBANCES_1982_1983](#) (18 KB Zip file)

Harbor Seal Monitoring Disturbance Data, Drakes Estero, Point Reyes National Seashore, 1982–1983. Harbor seal disturbances observed in Drakes Estero.

[Adobe® Acrobat Reader®](#) is needed to view PDF documents.

[Top of Page](#)

Did You Know?



Even if California and the West gets more rainfall with global warming, earlier snow melt and hotter summers will likely produce more drought stress, increasing susceptibility to pathogens and invasive species. [More...](#)

[Frequently Asked Questions](#)

[Website Policies](#)

[Contact Us](#)

[Facebook](#)

[Twitter](#)

[YouTube](#)

[iTunes](#)

Last Updated: 07/28/2012



Point Reyes

National Seashore
California

Explore This Park

[Park Home](#)

[Plan Your Visit](#)

[Photos & Multimedia](#)

[History & Culture](#)

[Nature & Science](#)

[For Teachers](#)

[For Kids](#)

[News](#)

Management

[Our Staff & Offices](#)

[Our Partners](#)

[Park Statistics](#)

[Laws & Policies](#)

[Freedom Of Information Act](#)

Park Planning

[American Recovery and Reinvestment Act](#)

[Current Planning Efforts](#)

Reading Room

[Photographs & Videos](#)

[FOIA Responses](#)

Other Documents of Interest

[Harbor Seal Data](#)

[Upper Drakes Estero Harbor Seal and Oyster Activity Data](#)

[General Management Plans](#)

[Business Plans](#)

[Year in Review](#)

[Fire Management Plan](#)

[Other Planning Efforts and Management Documents](#)

Reading Room: Other Documents of Interest: Upper Drakes Estero Harbor Seal and Oyster Activity Data

The data files posted here in separate ZIP files contain harbor seal data and oyster activity assessment data collected from the eastern shore of Drakes Estero, Point Reyes National Seashore (PORE) from March through June 2008 and April through July 2009.

In accordance with Executive Order 12906, these data files have been provided with metadata records following the Federal Geographic Data Committee (FGDC) Content Standard for Digital Geospatial Metadata (CSDGM). Table and data field definitions can be viewed in the metadata records (5 Entity and Attribute Information). Metadata records for each of the databases also include a data quality section (2 Data Quality Information) that describes the error-checking, quality control, and quality assurance measures taken with each data set.

The metadata files have been provided in PDF format.

Datasheets completed in 2009 have not been entered into any digital format and have therefore been scanned and made available below as a single PDF document.

[PORE_PHOCA_DE_Upper_2008](#) (135 KB Zip file containing a Microsoft Access Database)

Harbor Seal Monitoring, Point Reyes National Seashore, Upper Drakes Estero, March-June 2008.

Supplemental harbor seal monitoring of upper Drakes Estero subsites. Additional data include the sources of disturbance to harbor seals and associated harbor seal responses.

[Oyster Activity Worksheet](#) (238 KB Zip file)

Oyster Activity Assessment, Point Reyes National Seashore, Upper Drakes Estero. Records of oyster

mariculture activity collected in Drakes Estero from the eastern shore between March 3, 2008 and June 5, 2008. **Update 1/27/11:** Video tape 1, referenced in the data file, has been found and is now available. For videos referenced from tape 1 and tape 2 in the data file, click [here](#).

[Oyster Activity Photolog Worksheet](#) (25 KB Zip file)

Oyster Activity Assessment Photolog, Point Reyes National Seashore, Upper Drakes Estero. Records of still photographs taken in Drakes Estero from the eastern shore between March 3, 2008 and June 5, 2008.

Photos referenced in the data file can be found [below](#). Not all photos can be located at this time.

[Oyster Activity MapDetails Worksheet](#) (78 KB Zip file)

Upper Drakes Estero Harbor Seal Distribution. Counts of harbor seal subgroups at haul-out sites OB, UEF, and UEN collected in Drakes Estero from the eastern shore between March 3, 2008 and June 5, 2008. Data is an extension of the Upper Drakes Estero harbor seal database described above.

[Upper Drakes Estero Datasheets 2009](#) (2,171 KB PDF)

Scanned datasheets that have not been entered into any digital format. Data includes harbor seal count data of upper Drakes Estero subsites OB, UEN, and UEF, associated disturbances and harbor seal responses, and oyster activity assessment data.

[Upper Drakes Estero Datasheets 2010](#) (543 KB PDF)

Support Your Park

- Park Tools
- View Park Map
- FAQs
- Contact Us
- Site Index
- Español

Scanned datasheets that have not been entered into any digital format. Data includes harbor seal count data of upper Drakes Estero subsites OB, UEN, and UEF.

[Adobe® Acrobat Reader®](#) is needed to view PDF documents.

[Top of Page](#)



[Upper Drakes Estero Harbor Seal and Oyster Activity Data photos](#)

6 PHOTOS

[View Album](#) | [View Slideshow](#)

Did You Know?



Elephant seals (*Mirounga angustirostris*) regularly plunge to depths of 2000 feet to find food, but even far below the ocean's surface they are affected by warming temperatures and melting Antarctic ice. [More...](#)

Frequently Asked Questions

Website Policies

Contact Us

Facebook

YouTube

Twitter

iTunes

Last Updated: 08/01/2012